

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RJR PENSION INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD G. TATUM, individually and on behalf of
a class of all other persons similarly situated,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KELLY M. DERMODY
DANIEL M. HUTCHINSON
Lief Cabraser Heimann
& Bernstein, LLP
275 Battery Street
29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

PETER K. STRIS
DANA BERKOWITZ
Stris & Maher LLP
725 South Figueroa Street
Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017

JEFFREY LEWIS
Counsel of Record
CATHA WORTHMAN
Lewis, Feinberg, Lee,
Renaker & Jackson P.C.
476 9th Street
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 839-6824
jlewis@lewisfeinberg.com

ROBERT M. ELLIOT
HELEN PARSONAGE
Elliot Morgan Parsonage, PA
426 Old Salem Road
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Counsel for Respondent

February 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. The Harmless Breach Burden Question	
Does Not Warrant Further Review	13
A. The asserted circuit split does not exist.....	14
B. The question is rarely presented and has limited practical significance	17
C. This case is a poor vehicle for review	18
D. The decision below is correct.....	19
II. The Harmless Breach Standard Question	
Does Not Warrant Further Review	21
A. There is unquestionably no circuit split	23
B. The question is rarely presented and of limited practical significance	24
C. The decision below is correct.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Branch v. White</i> , 239 A.2d 665 (N.J. Super. 1968)	20
<i>Brink v. DaLesio</i> , 667 F.2d 420 (4th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Estate of Stetson</i> , 345 A.2d 679 (Pa. 1975).....	20, 30
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp. v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	15
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Savings & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.D.C. 1985)	23, 28
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	19
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Holdeman v. Devine</i> , 572 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>In re Unisys Savings Plan Litig.</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999)	17, 23, 29

<i>Katsaros v. Cody</i> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)	12, 26
<i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	32
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	15, 23, 24
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	15, 17
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15, 17, 27
<i>Nedd v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Noa v. Keyser</i> , 519 F.Supp.2d 481 (D.N.J. 2007)	27
<i>Peabody v. Davis</i> , 636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Plasterers’ Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v.</i> <i>Pepper</i> , 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011)	12, 29
<i>Renfro v. Unisys</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Rinehart v. Akers</i> , 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998)	15, 17
<i>State Teamsters Council v. Estate of DePerno</i> , 18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994)	16, 17

<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	19
<i>Willett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)	15, 16
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
Statutes	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(b)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	26, 32
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	i, 2, 3, 9, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	2
Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	17
Other Authorities	
4 Ronald E. Mallen & Jeffrey M. Smith, <i>Legal Malpractice</i> § 37.15 (2013 ed.).....	31
Brief of the Secretary of Labor, <i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992) (Nos. 91-1086, 91- 1295), 1991 WL 11008811	21
Brief of the Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae, <i>Silverman v. Mutual Ben. Life Ins Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2nd Cir. 1998) (No. 96-7795), 1996 WL 33415587.....	21
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011) (No. 09-804), 2010 WL 4216276	21

Brief of Seth D. Harris, Acting Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs- Appellants, <i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014) (No. 13- 1360), 2013 WL 3193467	i
Daniel R. Taylor, Jr., Adam H. Charles & Chad D. Hansen, <i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., et al.: Real Implications for ERISA’s “Hypothetical Prudent Fiduciary” Standard</i> , Kilpatrick Townsend Knowledge Center, Alerts & Industry Summaries (Apr. 8, 2013), http://www.kilpatricktownsend.com/en/Knowledge _Center/Alerts_and_Podcasts/Legal_Alerts/2 013/04/Tatum_v_RJ_Reynolds_Tobacco_Co_et_ al.aspx	27
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d rev. ed. 1980).....	19
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts & Trustees</i> (2d rev. ed. 1985 & Supp. 2012)	20
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d rev. ed. 1995 & Supp. 2013)	10-11, 14
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts & Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2009)	20
George Bogert & Amy Hess, <i>Bogert’s Trusts & Trustees</i> (rev. 3d ed. 2009)	30
Jayne E. Zanglein, et al., <i>ERISA Litigation</i> (5th ed. 2014)	25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1959)	2
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> (1959)	30

<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> (2012)	10, 30
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	19
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on Law of</i> <i>Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	31
